Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03381092

Name of Company

Action for Market Towns t/a Towns Alive

I/ We
Neil Frank Vinnicombe, Universal House, 1-2 Queens Parade Place, Bath, BA1 2NN

Simon Robert Haskew, Harbourside House, 4-5 The Grove, Bristol, BS1 4QZ

the liquidator(s} of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under sechion 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 12/11/2014 to 11/11/2015

kQSW& pate ee\\\\g

1

Sighed

BA1 2NN
11/01/2016 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

e L

Ref ACO069CVU/NFV/SRH/KXB

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




ACVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Action for Market Towns t/a Towns Alive
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 12 November 2014 to 11 November 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the hquidation
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or In pari, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

OO0 O O0DO0OCOOOOTDNSO OGO

Interpretation

Company information

Detaills of appointment of iquidators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Credttors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices

1 Ligquidators’ account of recelpts and payments
2  Liqurdators' tme costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses

The report I1s prnvate and



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the liquidation®

“the hquidators®, “we”,
“our” and “us”

"the Act’

“the Rules”

‘secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Action for Market Towns ta Towns Alive (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liuidation)

The appomtment of hquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 12
November 2014

Neil Frank Vinnicombe and Simon Robert Haskew of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP, Universal House, 1-2 Queens Parade Place, Bath, BA1 2NN

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(M In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of len or preference and any right of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set offy (Secton
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number
Company registered office

Former trading address

Towns Alive
03381092
Universal House, 1-2 Queens Parade Place, Bath, BA1 2NN

Unit 5 Baxter Court, High Baxter Court, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk,
IP33 1ES

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced
Date of lquidators’ appointment

Changes In liquidator (if any)

12 November 2014

12 November 2014

None




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 i1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 12 November 2014 to 11
November 2015

RECEIPTS

Fumiture & Equipment
A small amount of computer equipment was sold to Chnstopher Wade of People and Places Partnership

Limited for the sum of £200

wirP
A work In progress debt was settled by the debtor The sum of £2,820 was receved We do not anticipate that

there will be further realisations from WIP debtors

Book Debts
It was estimated in the directors’ statement of affairs that the sum of £2,640 71 would be realised from the book

debts To date we have realised £1,415 16 and the remaining debts are to be written off as irrecoverable.

Goodwill/IPR
Chnstopher Wade of People and Places Partnership Limited bought the Company's goodwill, intellectual

property nghts and benchmarking toolkit for £1,800

Cash at Bank
The directors estimated in therr statement of affairs that £35,222 76 would be received for cash at bank We
have realised the sum of £32,756 79 and are in the process of trying to obtain the remainder of funds from the

bank

Rates Refund
A rates refund of £126 42 has been received from St Edmundsbury Borough Council

Cash held in Clhent Account
We were holding the sum of £542 61 pnor to appointment This was transferred to the hquidation account
following our appointment

Bank Interest Gross
Bank interest of £10 39 has been recewved In the period

PAYMENTS
Legal Fees

We instructed Withy King Solicitors to assist in realising the cash at bank due to difficulties experienced with the
bank This matter has now been resolved and Withy King's fee of £150 has been paid

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's crediters were provided in the directors’ statement of
affars included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as kquidators

On the basis of realisations to date we estmate an outcome for each class of the Company's creditors as
follows




Preferential creditors
A dmvidend of 100 pence in the £1 has been paid to the preferential creditors on 8 October 2015
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Seclion 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the iquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute ¢ to the floating charge holder except in so far as # exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets {1 e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company's
net property i1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net preperty,

m] 20% of net property thereafter,

Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A hquidator wilt not be required 1o set aside the prescnibed part of net property if

a the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

] the kquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnibuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)) "

To the best of our knowledge and belef, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there I1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property i1s avallable for distribution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Woae constder that there are Iikely to be sufficient funds for a nominal dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors
and invite all credifors to prove therr debt using the enclosed creditor claim form

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as hquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevaiing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
quidation and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of insolvency Practce 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affars and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our tme costs for the penod from 12 November 2014 to 11 November 2015 amount to £17,942 which
represents 99 2 hours at an average rate of £180 87 per hour

The following further information in refation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

o Narrative summary of tme costs incurred




o Table of time spent and charge-out value for the pernod 12 Novernber 2014 to 11 November 2015
8] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements
] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

To 11 November 2015, we have drawn the total sum of £17,500 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £17,942 incurred since the date of our appointment

To 11 November 2015, we have also drawn disbursements 1n the sum of £280 36

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creddors' nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained
onlne at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report is attached at Appendux 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Cash at Bank
Woe are in the process of obtaining the remaining cash at bank figure from the bank If needed a further
complaint will be made .

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and labilities and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a hquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an approprate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties In these respects

Investigations carried out to date

We have been investigating the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the Iiguidation of the
Company and potential recovenies for the estate in this respect

Qur assessment has considered the following areas

Misfeasance or breach of duty by any officer of the Company,

Misapplication or retention of Company money or property,

Transachions at undervalue or defrauding creditors,

Transactions entered into with the intention of preferring one creditor over others,

Compliance with Companies Acts in relation to the maintenance and preservation of accounting
records, statutory registers and the submission of annual returns and accounts,

s The causes of fallure and insolvency,




= Continued trading without a reasonable prospect of paying creditors

I can confirm that we have concluded our investigations in this iquidation and no further action 1s required

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 13, we confirn that the following assets were sold to a
director of the Company

Date of sale Asset sold and Consideration paid Name of Purchaser| Relationship with the
nature of transaction | and date Company

28 November 2014 IPR & Goodwill £1,800 People & Places Considered a
including Town Partnership Lmited | Shadow Director
Centre Solutions
Benchmarking & 11 December 2014 | Chnstopher Wade
Town Team toolkit (Director)

28 November 2014 Fujtsu Lifebook A | £200 People & Places Considered a
Senes Laptop Partnership Limited | Shadow Director

11 December 2014

HP Lasernet Chnistopher Wade
P2055dn Pnnter {Director)
Brother fax/pnnter
MFC490CW

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permisston
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an apptication to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out i this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 18
inappropriate




Action for Market Towns t/a Towns Alive APPENDIX 1
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 111112015
SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
400 00 Furniture & Equipment 200 00
NIL WIP 2,820 00
264071 Book Debts 1,415 16
Goodwill/IPR 1,800 00
3522276 Cash at Bank 32,756 79
Rates Refund 126 42
Cash held in Chent Account 542 61
Bank Interest Gross 1039
39,671 37
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-Appointment Liguidators' Fee 5,000 00
Pre-Appointment Liquidators' Expense 569 69
Liguidators' Fees 17,500 00
Liquidators' Expenses 280 36
Legal Fees (1) 150 00
(23,500 05)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
HMRC 421 34
{6,640 62) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay 5,169 37
(3,631 41) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay 1,034 04
(6,624 75)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(25,832 32) Trade Creditors NIL
(3,358 41) Employees re Redundancy/Lieu of Noti NIL
(24,328 26) RPO re Redundancy/ Lieu of Notice NIL
(878 34) Employee Expenses NIL
(20,601 61) Membership Creditors NIL
(266 50) HMRC (PAYE) NIL
(6,651 00) Pension Arrears NIL
(5,462 85) HMRC (VAT) NIL
(16,302 47) Subcontractors NIL
(408 46) Landlord NIL
NIL
{76,099.78) 9,546.57
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recevable 3,556 07
Bank 1 Current 5,990 50
9,546.57

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

05 January 2016 12 43



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbtes Trayneor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of tme costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the pencd from 12 November 2014 to 11 November 2015




PCV1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed msolvency prachtioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an Insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
property spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best
practice guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of
how thase charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admmistration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being camed out at the appropnate
level There are various levels of staff thal are employed by the cffice holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their tme to the case The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in
force at that ime which is detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into twa broad categones

Q Cafegory 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that i1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external suppliers invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incumed

Q Category 2 disbursemnents (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directty
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,
Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
dishursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of ail archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates

(8) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the
test of a Category 1 disbursement

! Statement of Insolvency Prachee @ (SIP? 9) - Remuneration of insoivency office holders in England & Wales
z
Ibid 1




s Telephone and facsimile
¢ Printing and photocopying
s Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbtes Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditons The rates applying to the Bath
office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrater 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases It is not carned as an overhead

Time s recorded in units 6 minute units




Action for Market Towns t/a Towns Alive
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the penod of the
report attached, s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has heen the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - hitp /iwww begbies-traynorgroup com/work-detalls Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every plece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a propertionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (f
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached

General case admintstration and planning

General administration such as filng paperwork, banking funds receved, preparing receipts and
payments vouchers and bank reconciiations and maintaining the Company records fall under this
category It 1s essential {o maintain the Company records in order to properly document how the case
has been carried out

Regular case reviews have been completed to ensure that all asset realisations and statutory duties
have been carried out efficientfy and to a high standard

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

There are certain tasks that the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
and other rules and regulations, including best practice guidance, require us {o undertake

We have nolified all relevant bodies of our appointment such as the members, creditors,
Companies House, HM Revenue & Customs and we have also advertised our appointment in the
London Gazette These are all requirements in order to comply with the Insclvency Act

Investigations

In Creditors Voluntary Liguidations we are required to submit a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of all persons who acted as a director of the Company within the final 3 years of trade A
statutery questionnaire was sent to all directors foliowing our appointment to aid our mvestigations

Cur investigations involve looking for potential transactions at undervalue, trading to the detnment of
creditors, and concealing Company assets Whist we cannot divulge the outcome of these
investigations, we can confirm that our investigations have now been completed and a report has been
sent to the Secretary of State

Realisation of assets

The Statement of Affars presented to the meeting of creditors showed a number of asseis In the
Company which included furnuture and equipment, cash at bank, book debts and waork in progress



The furnnture and equipment along with the intellectual property nghts and the goodwill of the Company
was sold after negotiation to Chnstopher Wade, a director of Peoples & Places Partnership Limited on
28 November 2014 for a total of £2,000

The book debts and work in progress were followed up and we have collected all realisable book debts
to the sum of £1,415 16 and work in progress of £2,820 The remamning book debts have been written
off as irrecoverable as it would not be cost effectrve to continue pursuing them

The cash at bank proved very difficult to obtain taking over 8 months to receive This led to us
instructing solicitors to press the bank and eventually to a complaint made against the bank We then
managed to realise the sum of £32,756 79

A rates refund of £126 42 was receved from St Edmundsbury Borough Council

Cash held in our client account prnor to our appointment totalled £542 61 This was transferred to the
llquidation upon our appointment

Bank interest of £10 39 has been received this penod

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distnbutions

Following our appointment we submitted the employees’ claims {o the Redundancy Payments Office
(‘RPO") who will pay the employees on our behalf but only up to a certain hmit This payment mcludes
wages and holiday pay which are deemed as ‘preferential’ payments, and lcss of notice and
redundancy pay which are unsecured payments

We were 1n a position to pay a dividend to the preferential creditors and agreed all the preferential
clarns to a total of £6,624 75 This included the RPO claim and any residual employees’ preferential
claim that hadn’t been paid by the RPO A preferential dnvidend of 100p in the £ was paid on 8§ October
2015 to the total of £6,624 75

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, itiqation,_ pensions and fravel

We held meetings of shareholders and creditors on 12 November 2014 at The Bnstol Hotel in Bristol to
ensure that there was adequate space for creditors who had expressed an interest in attending the
meeting

Two of the employees held a clairn for pension arrears in relation to their own personal pension plans
Their claims have been paid by the Redundancy Payments Office There was no company pension
scheme

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the perniod of the repert 1s attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work invelved n the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addiion to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to
work undertaken prior to our appointment in summoning, advertising and holding the creditors’ meeting
and assisting the directors in preparing the statement of affars were approved by the creditors at the
Section 98 meeting




Expenses
Details of all of the expenses incurred in the pernod of this report are attached at appendix 3

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

We will continue to regularly review the case and maintain the case files in the manner camed out to
date including further bank reconciliations and payment vouchers where necessary

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules requires Insolvency Practitioners to produce progress reports on an
annual basis and to produce a final report once the liquidation has been finalised

The time costs related to the production of this progress report are not included in the attached SIPS
time cost analysis as the analysis is for the penod 12 November 2014 to 11 November 2015 These
time costs wiil be included in our next report to creditors

A copy of this report will also be filed with the Registrar of Companies as will alf future reports
Investigations

No further investigations will be necessary

Realisation of assels

Further correspondence I1s to be made with the bank in order to realise the remaining cash at bank
funds

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comrespondence and distnbutions

We consider that there are sufficient funds for a dvidend to be paid to unsecured creditors and invite all
creditors to prove thetr debt using the enclosed credior claim form

Other matfers which mncludes meefings, tax, itigation, pensions and trave!

A final meeting will be summoned once all matters have been dealt with in the iquidation The cost of
this meeting will Include an advertisement in the London Gazette which 1s a statutory requirement

We are investigating whether the Company will need to pay corperation tax on the gross bank interest
receved We are making these enquines as the Company was a registered chanty and did not
therefore have a corporation tax reference number

How much will this further work cost?

Details of the work that the liquidators and thelr staff Hours Time cost Average

propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and planning 5 935 187

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best

practice 10 1,870 187




3 Luney
sherany

JseD s

2INDH |Byel

ysddng

uiipy Jur

nwipy

ujwey g

JRup 158y

|

1
JRupy 2By aug ' sag

g

0% "3 SIRP O) UMEID Sy V101
00 00%°'It
) Ainoy eBrisay
%031 0o ong 00 £5H oo 00 4 00 59T 3 Hnoy
apeil Yty AQ J300 e} (1O
00TY8LL 05 526'014 00TLZ peib Jexy Aq y
£ i0 opeil ns Aq tmoy mo)
T'ce
3 CAE | S, brd S etk
sz Ak T ¥ R o N B 3 A e T
e AFcEreresr. P He § ; 71 MNMN%, h 5 SR, 1o
vonefan
000
ey
QL ZEN QS ELL 60 L0
at 10 e JSARD) pUR SUCISURd
L = L uvopiebny ‘xey sBunesw
sSuneew| =spniou) Ystym wenew Jsng
S — Tud SR ARET At e s m et SUO[INGUISIR
e :..I.Z A & PUE souepuodsaltar (ssedoidwe Buppnow)
ﬂ.ﬁwﬁ. Lot 5 ; & swepn woypesa |ir yum Bujjeeg so; pcL
A 85 591 00 L¥6'E
SATILALICS RIAITRID
> suennqLaTP
012 (X4 SRNC puR soUBpUORIRLIOD
55591 00 P68 E gEC {=anfojdwe Bugpnsu) swina
pairoeg LIP3 1T UM Bujesq
009 =
= . , [ - g o b e f i [ o cewer | By a fausa_‘._ [
I 5 P oo | paeniz Y g 2 v, el o AR uf.«a.s i | o, ]y g 1, g by »m&f A A o o € BUIBEIL 40) (101
0P |58 i | adien | hoe SRR | Sivee i ol e [ B  [0R bl
Supeyy Bujpea |
000
= = ey ) o Yy s R Rk A 3 1 L S
'y ; W % i Sl (. B % Py Ak % ; g Bei ) T6EER JO UOHESI|EEY JOf [@IOL
o oodi | e S B I | R TR R (0 L1 sl | SR g | Wk My
e85 Ared Qe ) e | g0 vonueley
0o
ar SO(ES [9SSH PUR SSRLISNG Auedald
00 S6E o0 866 ¢ A4
S [} uonoeIo 1987 TRTLE |0 UOHesesy
69 141 Q3061 L F3:] 9 - —
m.r»_.ﬂhn 4 A .ﬁ!? e wﬁ - ?g mﬁm el ﬁw@r&w ﬁﬁ%@n .%M..Wﬂ. 4 “ww\ﬂ-ﬂxnmmmw.ﬂn.. k. 4.%%*@»% \.vw_uo!_%__muang.r:u_ el
h#_.umhv”@ %:nmnhm.‘ - r...E@% g 8 2L < ¢ | e Py At Hyiks 1) =y 10
3 &0 suonebyseaun pue woQD suopelzeauy
IS ivl ogessz [3:13 [P — —
o - * 3 e s X #g PUR B8N 1Y
= v % - R s s A J%&M‘k > »M_«rp.v ¥ R % #2(ead
N z it ol 3 4% % %@Wﬁ %ﬂ.. e - nwmmn% Py o Dy T 'y L_v — ¥ ADUBAIGEU| ay) yim soumdwo?) 1o} RioL
s,._u.mumﬂ ] Wxa._w 9z¢ .ma_ Eid (R34 § Y9l s.;mw. £ g 0 IR S rw,w Taax M.W. AN
ey o puw Bunuodau £
000
WNECD 869D
000
80 Ll Bupuog pus Bupiieg sononsd
6l ¥83 oS T 1t 98 198G pue seny oy Kousajory)
wswimcddy "1 uam esurydwon
00 581 05 182' 114 _ —
§§§h&§ sl
*v—.n HOIR))§|UjWPY pERT |RIPUSL) I (€101
82 0¥
vonequUIDY
DO SE 00 068 1 ovi ar Supacerd pue
IU|UIDY #3e ] | D
00191 00 rir9

s jng




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbtes Traynor Group
Legal fees Withy King 150 00 150 00 Nil
Statutory London Gazette 22536 225 36 Nil
advertising

Bond Marsh Limited 5500 5500 Nil
430.36 430 36 Nil




